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INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

APPEAL BY AMBERLY POINTE )
MANUFACTURED HOME COMMUNITY )
OF THE CONSUMER AFFAIRS DECISION )
IN COMPLAINT 130964 CONCERNING THE )
BILLING OF WATER SERVICE BY )
STUCKER FORK CONSERVANCY DISTRICT )

CAUSE NO. 45572

MOTION FOR ORDER PERMITTING COUNSEL TO APPEAR ELECTRONICALLY

Counsel for Amberly Pointe Manufactured Home Community (‘“Amberly Pointe”),
pursuant to IURC General Administrative Order 2020-05, respectfully requests leave to appear
electronically for the currently scheduled Prehearing Conference and Preliminary Hearing, and
as grounds would show:

1. A Prehearing Conference and Preliminary Hearing (the “Hearing”) has been
scheduled in this matter for July 26, 2021, at 9:30 a.m.

2. It is anticipated that the Hearing will last less than one hour.

3. The offices of counsel for Amberly Pointe are located in Evansville, Indiana,
which is approximately three hours away from the offices of the IURC where the Hearing is to
be held.

4. The distance involved and the calendars of counsel for Amberly make travel to
Indianapolis on the date of the Hearing impractical.

5. The undersigned counsel has contacted counsel for Stucker Fork Conservancy
District, and opposing counsel has no objection to Amberly Pointe’s request to appear

electronically.


THorn
New Stamp


WHEREFORE, the undersigned counsel in this matter respectfully moves the IURC for
permission to appear electronically for the Hearing on July 26, 2021, at 9:30 a.m., and for all

other relief just and proper in the premises.

Respectfully submitted,

ZIEMER, STAYMAN, WEITZEL & SHOULDERS, LLP

BY: /s/ L. Katherine Boren
Clifford R. Whitehead, 28836-49
L. Katherine Boren, 29169-49
20 NW First Street, Ninth Floor
P. O. Box 916
Evansville, Indiana 47706-0916
Phone: (812) 424-7575
Fax: (812) 421-5089
cwhitehead@zsws.com
kKboren@zsws.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that on the 13" day of July, 2021, the foregoing was electronically filed
with the Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission using the Commission’s electronic filing system
and served electronically upon the parties below:

Stucker Fork Conservancy District
J. Christopher Janak, cjanak@boselaw.com
Nikki Gray Shoultz, nshoultz@boselaw.com
Jeffery A. Earl, jearl@boselaw.com

Indiana Office of Utility Consumer Counselor
Infomgt@oucc.in.gov

/s/ L. Katherine Boren
L. Katherine Boren



mailto:cwhitehead@zsws.com
mailto:kboren@zsws.com
mailto:cjanak@boselaw.com
mailto:nshoultz@boselaw.com
mailto:jearl@boselaw.com
mailto:Infomgt@oucc.in.gov

